

No. 12-484

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SOUTHWESTERN
MEDICAL CENTER,

Petitioner,

v.

NAIEL NASSAR, M.D.,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

MICHAEL T. KIRKPATRICK	BRIAN P. LAUTEN
ALLISON M. ZIEVE	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION	SAWICKI & LAUTEN, LLP
GROUP	4040 N. Central Expressway,
1600 20th Street NW	Suite 850
Washington, DC 20009	Dallas, TX 75204
	(214) 720-0022
	blauten@sawickilauten.com
CHARLA ALDOUS	
BRENT WALKER	
ALDOUS LAW FIRM	
2311 Cedar Springs Road	
Suite 200	
Dallas, TX 75201	

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED. i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 2

 A. Legal Background. 2

 B. Factual Background..... 4

 C. Proceedings Below..... 8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. 11

ARGUMENT..... 14

I. UTSW Forfeited Its Challenge to the Mixed-Motive Jury Instruction..... 14

II. The 1991 Amendments on Motivating Factor Burden-Shifting Apply to Both Discrimination and Retaliation Claims.. 15

 A. Retaliation Is an “Unlawful Employment Practice” Motivated by “Race, Color, Religion, Sex, or National Origin.”..... 16

 B. Interpreting § 2000e-2(m) to Apply to Retaliation Accords with the EEOC’s Longstanding Position..... 19

III. If the 1991 Motivating Factor Amendments to Title VII Do Not Apply to Retaliation Claims, *Price Waterhouse* Burden-Shifting Governs Those Claims.. 21

A. UTSW Ignores the Continuing Vitality of <i>Price Waterhouse</i> Burden-Shifting for Title VII Retaliation Claims.....	21
B. <i>Gross</i> Did Not Overrule <i>Price Waterhouse</i> Burden-Shifting in Title VII Retaliation Cases..	25
C. <i>Price Waterhouse</i> Burden-Shifting Is Consistent with This Court’s Precedents..	28
D. <i>Price Waterhouse</i> Burden-Shifting Is Distinct from <i>McDonnell Douglas</i> Burden-Shifting.....	31
IV. Even If the Burden of Proving But-For Causation Remains at All Times with the Plaintiff, UTSW Is Not Entitled to Judgment.....	33
CONCLUSION..	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Pages
<i>Barnes v. City of New Orleans</i> , 1991 WL 220380 (E.D. La. 1991).	22
<i>Barnes v. Small</i> , 840 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1988).	17
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway Co.</i> <i>v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).	19, 30
<i>Canitia v. Yellow Freight Systems, Inc.</i> , 903 F.2d 1064 (6th Cir. 1990).	22
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).	24
<i>Carter v. South Central Bell</i> , 912 F.2d 832 (5th Cir. 1990).	22
<i>CBOCS West, Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442 (2008).	16, 18
<i>Christiansen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).	20
<i>City of Springfield v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987).	14

<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. McBride</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2630 (2011).....	23
<i>Daines v. City of Mankato</i> , 754 F. Supp. 681 (D. Minn. 1990).....	22
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003).....	24
<i>Dunning v. National Industries, Inc.</i> , 720 F. Supp. 924 (M.D. Ala. 1989).	22, 23
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	20
<i>Ellerby v. Illinois, Circuit Court Fifteenth Judicial Circuit</i> , 1990 WL 41122 (N.D. Ill. 1990).	22
<i>FCC v. AT&T Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1177 (2011).....	22
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008).....	4, 13, 26
<i>Foley v. University of Houston System</i> , 355 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2003).	22
<i>Forest Grove School District v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009).....	24
<i>Furnco Construction Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978).....	32

<i>Garvey v. Dickinson College</i> , 775 F. Supp. 788 (M.D. Pa. 1991).....	22
<i>General Dynamics Land Systems, Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	27
<i>Globus v. Skinner</i> , 721 F. Supp. 329 (D.D.C. 1990).	23
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 553 U.S. 474 (2008)..	16, 17, 18
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)..	1, 4, 13, 26, 27
<i>Gulley v. Orr</i> , 905 F.2d 1381 (10th Cir. 1990).	17
<i>Hampton v. IRS</i> , 913 F.2d 180 (5th Cir. 1990).	17
<i>Harris v. Brock</i> , 835 F.2d 1190 (7th Cir. 1987).	17, 18
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993).....	27
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Board of Education</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)..	17

<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008)..	26
<i>Johnson v. Sullivan</i> , 945 F.2d 976 (7th Cir. 1991).	22
<i>Jones v. City of Elizabeth City</i> , 840 F. Supp. 398 (E.D.N.C. 1991).	22
<i>Jordan v. Clark</i> , 847 F.2d 1368 (9th Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>Jordan v. Wilson</i> , 755 F. Supp. 993 (M.D. Ala. 1990).	22
<i>Kanida v. Gulf Coast Medical Personnel, LP</i> , 363 F.3d 568 (5th Cir. 2004).	14
<i>Kubicko v. Ogden Logistics Services</i> , 181 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 1999).	23
<i>Matima v. Cellie</i> , 228 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	31
<i>Melius v. Waukegan Public School District No. 60</i> , 1990 WL 36822 (N.D. Ill. 1990).	22
<i>Milligan-Jensen v. Michigan Technological University</i> , 767 F. Supp. 1403 (W.D. Mich. 1991).....	22

<i>Mt. Healthy City School District Board of Education v. Doyle,</i> 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	28, 29
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Morgan,</i> 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	20
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.,</i> 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Norbeck v. Basin Electric Power Cooperative,</i> 215 F.3d 68 (8th Cir. 2000).	23
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union,</i> 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	18, 31
<i>Pennington v. City of Huntsville,</i> 261 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2001).	23
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Services,</i> 551 U.S. 224 (2007).....	22
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins,</i> 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	1, 2, 3, 28, 31
<i>Purrington v. University of Utah,</i> 1993 WL 259457 (D. Utah 1991).....	22
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.,</i> 519 U.S. 337 (1997)..	31
<i>Saridakis v. South Broward Hospital District,</i> 468 F. App'x 926 (11th Cir. 2012).....	4

<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1940).....	20
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	27
<i>Smith v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 602 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2010).	4, 8, 10
<i>Speedy v. Rexnord Corp.</i> , 243 F.3d 397 (7th Cir. 2001).	23
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Center v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993).....	31
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969).....	17
<i>Tanca v. Nordberg</i> , 98 F.3d 680 (1st Cir. 1996).	23
<i>Texas Department of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	31
<i>United States v. City of Montgomery</i> , 744 F. Supp. 1074 (M.D. Ala. 1989).	23

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001)..... 20

United States Postal Service Board of Governors v. Aikens,
460 U.S. 711 (1983)..... 32

Vislisel v. Turnage,
930 F.2d 9 (8th Cir. 1991). 22

Williams v. Mallinckrodt, Inc.,
892 F.2d 75 (4th Cir. 1989). 22

STATUTORY MATERIALS AND RULES

Civil Rights Act of 1991,
Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071. 1, 12, 17, 18

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,
42 U.S.C. § 2000e *et seq.*. 8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2. 18
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a). 2, 12, 22
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m). *passim*
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3. 19
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a). 2, 16, 21, 22, 24
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(2)(A). 18
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(2)(B). 1, 3, 12

Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967,
29 U.S.C. § 623(f). 13, 26

42 U.S.C. § 1981. 16, 18

42 U.S.C. § 1982..... 17

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 51..... 14

H.R. Rep. No. 102-40 (II) (1991), *reprinted in*
1991 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 693..... 18

MISCELLANEOUS

EEOC Compliance Manual. 20

Revised Enforcement Guidance on Recent
Developments in Disparate Treatment Theory,
EEOC Directives Transmittal No. 915.022
(July 14, 1992)..... 20
